
Quality Living Inc 3:13-bk-4385-RSM-7

10/11/2014

1

Michael Gigandet

10/11/2014

10/21/2014 1

10/21/2014

10/11/2014



10/11/2014
10/21/2014

Michael Gigandet, 208 Centre Street, Pleasant View, TN 37146

9/11/2014

rmw



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 

In re: §
§
§
§
§
§

      Case No. 3:13-BK-04385 

QUALITY LIVING, INC 

                                      Debtor(s) 

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION 

The Final Report shows receipts of $417,585.24
and approved disbursements of $301,938.17
leaving a balance on hand of1: $115,647.07

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:  

Claim 
No.

Claimant Claim 
Asserted

Allowed 
Amount of 

Claim

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Amount

2 IRS  $454,425.36 $454,425.36 $290,000.00 $0.00
131 United States 

Treasury  
$0.00 $6,388.47 $0.00 $6,388.47

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $6,388.47
Remaining balance: $109,258.60

 Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:  

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Payment

Michael Gigandet, Trustee Fees  $24,129.26 $0.00 $24,129.26
United States Trustee, U.S. Trustee Quarterly 
Fees  

$325.00 $0.00 $325.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses: $24,454.26
Remaining balance: $84,804.34

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to disbursement will be 
distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum 
compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 1 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

 Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as 
follows: NONE 

Total to be paid to prior chapter administrative expenses: $0.00
Remaining balance: $84,804.34

 In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the 
Court, priority claims totaling $84,804.34 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general 
(unsecured) creditors. 

 Allowed priority claims are:  

Claim 
No.

Claimant Allowed Amt. 
of Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Payment 

3 NARDOS O MATUSALA  $2,835.40 $0.00 $2,835.40
4 BAMBIE SUMARAY  $1,733.13 $0.00 $1,733.13
5 KENNY AILE  $519.33 $0.00 $519.33
6 JOY I IWUEKE  $633.20 $0.00 $633.20
7 VICTOR O AMAL  $318.69 $0.00 $318.69
8 ONOCHIE G AZUBIKE  $329.70 $0.00 $329.70
9 LETICIA A GRANIEL  $633.20 $0.00 $633.20

10 TITO TALABI  $380.67 $0.00 $380.67
11 IBIWUNMU E OLABODE  $1,070.09 $0.00 $1,070.09
12 JERMAINE TURNER  $446.60 $0.00 $446.60
13 OLADELE O. GBANGBALASA  $446.60 $0.00 $446.60
14 Doris A. Anachebe  $305.99 $0.00 $305.99
15 DAWIT DADDY  $751.77 $0.00 $751.77
16 KELLY R THOMAS  $1,181.07 $0.00 $1,181.07
17 JACOB O AKPOYOVWARE   $515.19 $0.00 $515.19
18 EUNICE AKPOYOVWARE   $731.18 $0.00 $731.18
19 LINDA A APPIAH-KUBI   $1,000.63 $0.00 $1,000.63
20 CLETUS C OKONKWO  $468.09 $0.00 $468.09
21 ESKATSNAF A ARAGAW  $424.89 $0.00 $424.89
22 BELAY E MENGESHA  $912.13 $0.00 $912.13
23 MOSES O OYELEYE  $405.77 $0.00 $405.77
24 MODOU M. DIOUF  $526.08 $0.00 $526.08
25 OJO SIAKA  $287.21 $0.00 $287.21

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

26 FRANCIS A OKOYOMO  $544.79 $0.00 $544.79
27 UCHENNA C UZOMA  $609.36 $0.00 $609.36
28 YETUNDE V. OLANIRAN  $478.03 $0.00 $478.03
29 REGINALD E MINTER  $424.89 $0.00 $424.89
30 FAVOUR J AKPAN  $324.88 $0.00 $324.88
31 CALIS F AMO  $818.50 $0.00 $818.50
32 EMMANUELA O AKOGU  $496.61 $0.00 $496.61
33 CHRISTIANAH O ADEBIYI  $281.75 $0.00 $281.75
34 OLUWATOSIN A ADEWOYE  $314.55 $0.00 $314.55
35 MUSU ANSU $549.04 $0.00 $549.04
36 GODSON H EZIRIM  $612.97 $0.00 $612.97
37 JOY C EZIRIM  $498.33 $0.00 $498.33
38 UCHENNA NONYELU  $2,220.50 $0.00 $2,220.50
39 JAMES E AIDOO  $539.86 $0.00 $539.86
40 JOHN I UZOAMAKA  $324.89 $0.00 $324.89
41 ENO A. EYO  $564.19 $0.00 $564.19
42 ANASTASIA E FOSTER  $816.88 $0.00 $816.88
43 SOLOMON A ADEBIYI  $963.03 $0.00 $963.03
45 CHIJIOKE U UZOMA  $488.18 $0.00 $488.18
47 VICTOR U NWANKWO  $544.79 $0.00 $544.79
48 AKOGUN EMMANUEL I  $544.79 $0.00 $544.79
49 OLUMIDE I. BELLO  $488.19 $0.00 $488.19
50 ADESOLA E ADEBIYE  $250.82 $0.00 $250.82
51 VERONICA U NWOSISI-

DAWSON  
$86.99 $0.00 $86.99

52 NSIKAN M OKURE  $204.32 $0.00 $204.32
53 GILLIAN G JACOBS  $603.59 $0.00 $603.59
54 NIMAKO KWAME  $150.61 $0.00 $150.61
55 YOSEF W MINILEK  $483.12 $0.00 $483.12
56 ODERA C OKAFOR $446.60 $0.00 $446.60
57 FAITH U. NWANKWO  $413.60 $0.00 $413.60
58 EBENEZER OPOKU-FRIMPONG   $406.04 $0.00 $406.04
59 CLEMENT O. OLUWADARE  $281.75 $0.00 $281.75
60  OSAHON S ERHUNMWUNSE  $514.17 $0.00 $514.17
61 VICTORIA O AWEDA  $333.15 $0.00 $333.15
62  EMEKA G EZEIBENNE  $712.10 $0.00 $712.10
63 CHUCKWUNONSO E NWAGU  $474.47 $0.00 $474.47

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 3 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

64 JOSEPH NKOOM  $324.89 $0.00 $324.89
65 OGECHUKWU NNAMDI OKOH  $488.18 $0.00 $488.18
66 AL F ROGERS  $844.92 $0.00 $844.92
67 MUSSIE T WELDESLASSIE  $499.15 $0.00 $499.15
68 CHIBUZOR H DIALA  $558.95 $0.00 $558.95
69 RISIKAT M OYELAMI  $314.11 $0.00 $314.11
70 LIVINGSTONE OLIVER  $514.17 $0.00 $514.17
71 ROBERT IBE  $446.60 $0.00 $446.60
72 TOBI TALABI  $233.59 $0.00 $233.59
73 NNEKA F EDWUATU  $443.90 $0.00 $443.90
74 MICHEAL C EKE  $206.26 $0.00 $206.26
75 EJIOFOR E ONYEABO  $410.84 $0.00 $410.84
76 EUNICE TETTEH  $521.08 $0.00 $521.08
77 OLUMAFEMI O ABATAN  $504.05 $0.00 $504.05
78 CHRISTOPHER IWORAH  $513.33 $0.00 $513.33
79 DAYO I AKINLAMILO  $501.48 $0.00 $501.48
80 CLEMENT O SOLOMON   $472.71 $0.00 $472.71
81 EMEKA A OGUOMA  $531.06 $0.00 $531.06
82 SEGUN G AJILO  $488.18 $0.00 $488.18
83 KINGSLEY D BOTCHWEY  $262.66 $0.00 $262.66
84 PRINCE BOAKYE  $159.00 $0.00 $159.00
87 AHUNNA OPARAH   $633.20 $0.00 $633.20
88 ATELOYE R. GBANGBALASA  $173.98 $0.00 $173.98
89 QUADRY L. RAIMI  $518.80 $0.00 $518.80
90 UTHMAN MOHAMED-ALI   $281.75 $0.00 $281.75
91 FRANCIS C. ONYIA  $589.80 $0.00 $589.80
92 SAMUEL G. OLUWASESIN  $173.47 $0.00 $173.47
93 ADEYEMI S. ADEBOGUN  $511.71 $0.00 $511.71
94 STEPHEN N UDEZE  $557.80 $0.00 $557.80
95 WILLIAM I. VITALE  $488.17 $0.00 $488.17
96 MAHELET D HAILE  $103.90 $0.00 $103.90
97 BISOLA J ADEWOYE  $260.90 $0.00 $260.90
98 NANA A ASAMOAH  $431.13 $0.00 $431.13
99 SUCCESS Y EIDON  $410.85 $0.00 $410.85

100 ETIDO E ISIGHE  $281.75 $0.00 $281.75
101 COMFORT A NICHOLSON  $354.38 $0.00 $354.38
102 PIUS E. AMUN  $206.26 $0.00 $206.26

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 4 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

103 DORATHY I IWUEKE  $522.08 $0.00 $522.08
104 GERTRUDE C EKEM $1,986.99 $0.00 $1,986.99
105 KIFLEYESUS KIFLEMARIAM   $530.80 $0.00 $530.80
106 SEYRAM DORDOR $317.60 $0.00 $317.60
107 FIKERMARIAM WOLDEAB  $405.42 $0.00 $405.42
108 NADJA J NELSON  $162.38 $0.00 $162.38
109 NOBIS SOL-AKUBUDE   $500.94 $0.00 $500.94
110 YUSUF OROGHO  $435.32 $0.00 $435.32
111 ABRAHAM S MANSARAY  $377.37 $0.00 $377.37
112 FITSUM G. REDA  $406.04 $0.00 $406.04
113 CHIBUZO IWUEKE  $195.32 $0.00 $195.32
114 RUFINA U NJOKU  $324.71 $0.00 $324.71
115 ALVAN U EZIRIM  $528.76 $0.00 $528.76
116 JOSEPH ADANYI  $456.62 $0.00 $456.62
117 CHIJOKE NKWOCHA  $569.80 $0.00 $569.80
118 SEUN G. OGUNTOYINBO   $509.96 $0.00 $509.96
119 GIRMA A DUFERA  $444.95 $0.00 $444.95
120 JAMES E. LAUDERDALE  $306.96 $0.00 $306.96
121 FITSUM A. DUMESSA  $582.18 $0.00 $582.18
122 HELEN UDEZE  $595.04 $0.00 $595.04
123  FEDADU WOLDETSADIK   $137.75 $0.00 $137.75
127 DANIEL EDEIGBA  $180.32 $0.00 $180.32
128 MICHELLE AILE  $628.80 $0.00 $628.80
129 CRYSTAL LEE  $685.37 $0.00 $685.37
130 United States Treasury  $22,128.96 $0.00 $22,128.96

Total to be paid to priority claims: $84,804.34
Remaining balance: $0.00

 The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed 
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing 
authorities).

 Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $246,193.41 have been allowed 
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid 
in full. The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus 
interest (if applicable). 

 Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:  

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 5 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Claim 
No.

Claimant Allowed Amt. 
of Claim 

Interim 
Payments to 

Date

Proposed 
Amount 

1 CIT FINANCE LLC  $13,462.70 $0.00 $0.00
2b IRS  $6,361.70 $0.00 $0.00
2c IRS  $44,887.93 $0.00 $0.00

124 Regions Bank  $149,901.99 $0.00 $0.00
125 American InfoSource LP as agent 

for  
$31,579.09 $0.00 $0.00

Total to be paid to timely general unsecured claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed 
and will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general 
(unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 
percent, plus interest (if applicable). 

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows: NONE 

Total to be paid to tardily filed general unsecured claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata
only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in 
full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus 
interest (if applicable). 

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims 
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows: NONE 

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $0.00
Remaining balance: $0.00

Prepared By: /s/ Michael Gigandet 

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 6 of 7



UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Trustee 
Michael Gigandet 
208 Centre St.
Pleasant View, TN, 37146 

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction Act 
exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Case 3:13-bk-04385    Doc 102    Filed 09/10/14    Entered 09/10/14 15:50:46    Desc Main
 Document      Page 7 of 7


